

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 1/7/2022 Bill No: 2022-0016, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Public Safety Status: Passed Finally

Services

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Safety to make expenditures and enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into a professional services agreement or agreements with third party entities including The POISE Foundation for services related to the administration of \$1,950,050 of funds from the City's "Stop the Violence" fund to third parties at an overall cost not to exceed Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000), Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$49,950) of which will compensate The POISE Foundation for its services.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Safety are hereby authorized to make expenditures and enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into a professional services agreement or agreements with third party entities regarding the City's "Stop the Violence" Fund in an overall amount not to exceed Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000). Said expenditures and agreement(s) shall include those with The POISE Foundation in an amount not to exceed Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$49,950) for services related to administration of \$1,950,050 of funds from the City's "Stop the Violence Fund", to be distributed to third party entities in accordance with Ordinance No. 40 of 2021, City Code Ch. 237 and guidance from the City's Department of Public Safety, chargeable to and payable from the following account numbers and subject to City Council appropriations in corresponding future budget years:

<u>2021</u>

2100247700.53901.00 \$1,000,000

2022

2100247700.53901.00 \$1,000,000

Said agreement(s) with The POISE Foundation shall be approved as to form by the City Solicitor.